e) the transfer of $4,182, the value of warrants expired during the period, from warrants to contributed surplus.

14. First-time Adoption of IFRS

The Company adopted IFRS on December 1, 2011 with the transition date of December 1, 2010 (the “Transition Date”).
Under IFRS 1 ‘First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards’, the IFRS are applied retrospectively at
the Transition Date with all adjustments to assets and liabilities as stated under Canadian GAAP taken to deficit unless
certain exemptions are applied.  The Company has chosen to apply the following elections to:
a) Not apply IFRS 2, ‘Share-based Payments’, to liabilities arising from share-based payment transactions that were

settled before the Transition Date or to equity instruments fully vested before the Transition Date.

Search Minerals Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended May 31, 2012
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

20

Reconciliation of the Statement of Financial Position at May 31, 2011

Note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

ASSETS

Current

Cash and cash equivalents  8,856,943 - 8,856,943
HST recoverable  153,567 - 153,567
Other receivable  100,377 - 100,377
Marketable securities  280,000 - 280,000
Other assets  53,628 - 53,628

  9,444,515 - 9,444,515

Equipment  173,882 - 173,882
Staking deposits  372,550 - 372,550
Mineral properties and deferred exploration  5,263,850 - 5,263,850

  15,254,797 - 15,254,797

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO

SHAREHOLDERS

Current

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  553,001 - 553,001

Equity attributable to shareholders

Share capital (i) 16,460,574 57,900 16,518,474
Warrants  166,208 - 166,208
Contributed surplus  1,555,300 - 1,555,300
Accumulated other comprehensive income  47,056 - 47,056
Deficit (i) (3,527,342) (57,900) (3,585,242)

  14,701,796 - 14,701,796

  15,254,797 - 15,254,797

Search Minerals Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended May 31, 2012
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

21

Reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the Three Months Ended May 31, 2011

Note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Accounting and audit  16,525 - 16,525
Administration and management fees  71,968 - 71,968
Amortization  20,667 - 20,667
Consulting fees  47,579 - 47,579
Legal fees  27,972 - 27,972
Non-executive directors fees  10,500 - 10,500
Office and miscellaneous  59,022 - 59,022
Regulatory and transfer agent fees  12,992 - 12,992
Rent  8,100 - 8,100
Share-based payments  516,717 - 516,717
Travel and accommodation  48,211 - 48,211

Loss for the period before other items  (840,253) - (840,253)

Other income (expense) items

Gain on option agreement  355,000 - 355,000
Gain on sale of marketable securities  13,324 - 13,324
Interest income  19,706 - 19,706
Operator fee income  9,383 - 9,383
Technology research  (87,139) - (87,139)

Loss for the period  (529,979) - (529,979)

Other comprehensive loss for the period

Unrealized loss on marketable securities  (9,120) - (9,120)
Realized gain on marketable securities  (13,324) - (13,324)

Comprehensive loss for the period  (552,423) - (552,423)

Search Minerals Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended May 31, 2012
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

22

Reconciliation of the Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the Six Months Ended May 31, 2011

Note

Canadian
GAAP

$

Effect of
transition to

IFRS
$

IFRS
$

GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Accounting and audit  37,068 - 37,068
Administration and management fees  113,313 - 113,313
Amortization  32,465 - 32,465
Consulting fees  65,682 - 65,682
Legal fees  40,934 - 40,934
Non-executive directors fees  24,000 - 24,000
Office and miscellaneous  97,394 - 97,394
Regulatory and transfer agent fees  25,492 - 25,492
Rent  16,200 - 16,200
Share-based payments  877,510 - 877,510
Travel and accommodation  57,563 - 57,563

Loss for the period before other items  (1,387,621) - (1,387,621)

Other income (expense) items

Gain on option agreements  355,000 - 355,000
Gain on sale of marketable securities  13,324 - 13,324
Interest income  21,074 - 21,074
Operator fee income  10,941 - 10,941
Technology research  (144,572) - (144,572)

Loss for the period before income taxes  (1,131,854) - (1,131,854)

Deferred income tax recovery (i) 312,500 (280,000) 32,500

Loss for the period  (819,354) (280,000) (1,099,354)

Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period

Unrealized gain on marketable securities  39,880 - 39,880
Realized gain on marketable securities  (13,324) - (13,324)

Comprehensive loss for the period  (792,798) (280,000) (1,072,798)

Search Minerals Inc.
(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and six months ended May 31, 2012
(Unaudited – expressed in Canadian dollars)

23

Notes to reconciliations

The following paragraphs explain the significant differences between Canadian GAAP and the current IFRS
accounting policies applied by the Company.

i) Flow-through shares

Under Canadian GAAP, the entire net proceeds from the issuance of flow-through shares were recognized in equity.
Upon renunciation of the tax benefits associated with the related expenditures, a deferred tax liability was recognized